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Sprioc Straitéiseach: Cumas Bonneagair
A chinntiu go bhfuil forbairt leordhothanacha a dhéanamh ar an
mbonneagar fisicitil agus soisialta chun tacu le forbairt

gheilleagrach agus an caighdean saoil a fheabhsa

Strategic Goal: Infrastructural Capacity
To ensure that our physical and social infrastructure is
sufficiently developed to support economic development, and

to enhance our quality of life.



Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2021

Table of Contents

The Annual ROAdS PIOGIAMIME .....couiiiuiiiiieiiiiieiet ettt ettt ettt b et st s et et st b e st e st b et ese b enteneesensens 3
GRANT FUNDING OF MOTORWAY & NATIONAL ROADS ..ottt 4
National Primary IMPIOVEIMENES ... ....ccourieuiririeiiririeterirtetteetete sttt ettt ettt ettt b et bbb b et ebe e stesenes 6
National Secondary IMPIrOVEMENTS. ......ccuoueuiririeuiririeiiririeieeetetereste ettt ettt ettt sttt b ettt be et b et be b e stesenes 7
Motorway, National Primary & Secondary Mainte@nancCe ...........ccoeveeririeueniniereninierenisieseesiesesesieseseseesesesseseneseesenes 8
GI@EIIWAYS ...ttt ettt sttt ettt s a e bt ettt sa e b s h e e be e st et b et e bt sa e e bt e et et e s et e besaeeut et et e s et e besaeene e e ennennens 10
GRANT FUNDING OF REGIONAL & LOCAL ROADS ..ottt ettt 11
Restoration Improvement (RI) - 2021 AIIOCAION .......eueueueueuiuiiiriririeieieiee ettt enens 13
Restoration Maintenance (RM) - 2021 ALIOCAION........c.coueerierieieieeeeeeeeeteee ettt te et ese e eeeeeeereeteereeseeneenes 13
Discretionary Grant (DG) - 2021 AILOCAEION .......oveuiieieirieieirieieieieteete ettt a et sesesessese e sesensesens 15
Bridge Rehabilitation & REPAITS .....cc.eciruirieiriiieieecie ettt sttt sttt ettt b et ene 18
Safety IMProvemMeENt WOTKS .........coiiiiiriiiireie ettt sttt ettt ettt ettt ettt ensenesbeseneas 20
SPeCific IMPTOVEMENT GTANLES ....couiieuiitirieieiiteiete ettt ettt ettt ste e se st et e be st et eb et e st ebesbeneesesseneesestentesenseneenenes 21
Strategic Regional and Local ROAAS ......c.cviuirieiiinieieie ettt sttt 21
DIAINAZE WOTKS ...ttt sttt st b et b e st et b st et e bt st e st e bt st e st ebe s s e st esesteneebesteneesesenens 22
Community INVOIVEMENTt SCREIME ........ciiiiiiiiieieieee ettt sttt st be e ene 22
Former National ROAAS. .....c.covuiuiiriiieiniiciiicccectstec ettt sttt b ettt b e bt naes 22
Active Travel Grant 2020 (CATTYOVET) .....ceeeiriereiriereisieresesteseasesesessesesessesesessesesessesassssesesessesessssesessssesessssesessssesens 22
Climate Change Adaptation & Rehabilitation Grant (CarryOover).......cceeerrireeeeiereieirenineceeereseeseseeeeeeseesesens 23
COUNCIL FUNDING OF REGIONAL & LOCAL ROADS......cooireitiieieirieietsiete ettt 24
OTHER SCHEMES .....ootiteteteteitettte ettt ettt ettt s e s e s e s e s s et ee st e s et eseseseseneata et st et esesesesesensnens 27
DRCD - Local Improvement SChEIMES .......c.c.cociriiriririeieieiciitttnine ettt ettt 27
INTA = ACHVE TTAVE] 2021 ..eviiuvieiiiiiietieteeeeeet ettt ettt ettt et et ete et eaaeeseeseeseeteessenseasenseseeseessessensessensesensens 27
SUMMARY BY MUNICIPAL DISTRICT .....cueututuiuiiieirieieteteieieneeeststs st sesesesesesasesessssssssssesesesesesenssssssssssssesesesessssnsnens 29
Municipal District of Athenry / OTANIMIOTE ......c.coveueuiririeirieeeiieteeeseeieieteeetetet et eeeteeeseseteseseeesesenesseseneesesensesesenes 30
Municipal District Of BAllINASIOE .........ccooveueuiririeiieieiieieie ettt ettt ettt eeesenes 36
Municipal DiStrict Of COMAMATA .....cveveuiieueririeieirieteeetetetet et ete st ete st seese et esesestes et ssesenteseseneesesenseseseneesesensesesenes 44
Municipal DiStrict Of LOUZRTEA «...c.ccveueuiiieieiiieieiieie ettt ettt ettt s e eaesenes 56
Municipal DISETICE Of TUAIM ......cveuieiiieiieiiieieieeet ettt ettt ettt be e b e e e s e b e e e s e e bete st seseneesenseneesenseneenenes 66



Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2021

The Annual Roads Programme

The Annual Roads Programme is concerned with the maintenance and improvement of the Public Road

Network. The Public Road Network in the County comprises of 6,941km, classified as follows:-

Km
Motorway 14
National Primary Roads 23
National Secondary Roads 201
Regional Roads 900
Local Roads 5,613
Total: 6,941

Classification of Road Network
County Galway
0%

2% 4%

H Motorway

® National Primary Roads
National Secondary Roads

B Regional Roads

m Local Roads
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GRANT FUNDING OF MOTORWAY & NATIONAL ROADS

The grant allocated by Transport Infrastructure Ireland for Motorway and National Roads for the year
2021 is €28,535,371 which represents a decrease of €312,895 on the 2020 allocation. The 2021 allocation

divides as follows:

Improvement Works €26,863,090
Maintenance Works € 1,072,281
PPP related costs € 300,000
Greenway € 300,000

NATIONAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT
ALLOCATIONS 2011 - 2021

21,680,600
25,030,182
27,140,985
26,863,090

20,395,647
21,491,934

I 6,294,074

I /0,116,530
I 36,545,000
I 33,028,742

N 6,637,407

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
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The various works to which the improvement element of the grant must be applied is set out under

the following broad headings:

incl. Fencing

National Primary Major Schemes € 1,000,000
Minor Works & Greenway € 400,000
Pavement € 740,000
HDi15 & HD17 Minor Works € 1,220,000
National Primary
Improvements Total € 3,360,000

National Secondary Major Schemes € 8,600,000
Minor Works € 8,200,000
Bridge Rehabilitation € 2,000,000
Pavement € 2,590,000
HD15 & HD17 Minor Works € 780,000

National Secondary
Improvements Total

€ 22,170,000

NP & NS Eng Support

LA Support (Improvement) € 255,920
Project Office Support
(Improvement) €1,377,170
NP & NS Eng Support
Total €1,633,090

Total National Improvements Allocation

€ 27,163,090
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National Primary Improvements

Details of the National Primary Improvement works scheduled for 2021 is set out in the table below:

National Primary Major Scheme
M6 Galway City Ring Road €1,000,000

Total National Primary Major Scheme €1,000,000

National Primary Minor Works Schemes

N1y Milltown to Gortnagunnad Realignment
(Minor 2016) € 100,000
NCN Galway to Athlone Cycleway € 300,000
Total National Primary Minor Works
Schemes € 400,000
HD15 and HD17 Minor Works
Ni17 Claretuam, Tuam € 20,000
N83 Baile Chlair/Claregalway Traffic Calming & €1,200,000
Pavement
Total National Primary HD15 and HD17
Minor Works € 1,220,000
Pavement
N1y Mountpotter to Gardenfield cross (Tuam) € 490,000
N83 Baile Chlair/Claregalway € 250,000
Total National Primary Pavement
Works € 740,000

National Primary Improvements
Total € 3,360,000
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National Secondary Improvements

National Secondary Major Schemes

Ns59 Clifden to Oughterard € 600,000
Ns9 Maigh Cuilinn Bypass € 8,000,000
Total National Secondary Major €8,600,000
Schemes
National Secondary Minor Works Schemes
Ns9 Maam Cross to Bunnakill € 4,000,000
Ns59 Bunnakill to Claremount € 200,000
Ns59 West of Letterfrack Widening (Minor € 100,000
2016)
N63 Abbeyknockmoy to Annagh (Part of Gort / € 500,000
Tuam Residual Network)
N63 Liss to Abbey Realignment (Minor 2016) € 200,000
N6s5 Kilmeen Cross € 50,000
N67 Ballinderreen to Kinvara Realignment € 3,000,000
Phase 2
N84 Galway to Curraghmore € 50,000
N67 AT - South of Ballindereen Cycleway € 50,000
N83 AT - Tuam Road Cycleway € 50,000
Total National Secondary Minor Works
Schemes € 8,200,000
National Secondary Pavement Schemes
Ns59 Coolagh to Ross Demense € 1,330,000
Ns9 Lettershea € 840,000
N83 Fortyacres to Slievedarragh € 420,000
Total National Secondary Pavement
Schemes € 2,590,000
HD15 & HD17 Minor Works
Ns59 Pedestrian crossing in Oughterard (Bridge
Controlled Crossing €100,000
Ns59 Kentfield € 50,000
N67 Carrowmoneash Pedestrian Crossing € 130,000
Feasibility Study
N83 Carrowmunnigh Road Widening € 500,000
Total HD15 & HD17 Minor Works € 780,000
Bridge Rehabilitation
Ns59 Oughterard Bridge € 2,000,000
National Secondary Improvement
Works Total € 22,170,000
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Motorway, National Primary & Secondary Maintenance

The grant allocated by Transport Infrastructure Ireland for the maintenance of National Roads for the
year 2021 is €1,072,281 which is the same amount as the 2020 allocation.

MOTORWAY & NATIONAL ROAD MAINTENANCE
ALLOCATIONS 2011 -2021*

2021 1,072,281

2020 1,072,281

2019 1,097,153

2018 1,062,247

2017 1,205,548

2016 1,393,370

2015 1,427,318

2014 1,395,805

2013 1,454,410

2012 1,389,773

2011 1,776,530

o

200,000 400,000 600,000 800,000 1,000,000 1,200,000 1,400,000 1,600,000 1,800,000

* There has been no separate allocation for Motorway Maintenance since 2013. A contract has been
awarded directly to N6 Concession Ltd., A-way Lagan Infrastructure Services Ltd., and Colas Roadbridge
by Transport Infrastructure Ireland to carry out necessary maintenance works on the M6 and M17/M18
Motorways. A small allocation of € 1,700 is included in the National Primary Maintenance allocation to
allow the Council to recoup costs associated with traffic counters on Motorways in County Galway.
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The various works to which the maintenance element of the grant must be applied are set out under
the following broad headings:

Motorway MMaRCLighting € 9,562
National Primary Ordinary Maintenance € 154,728

Route Lighting € 42,204

Winter Maintenance € 119,600

National Primary

Maintenance Total €326,094
National Secondary Ordinary Maintenance €357,817

Route Lighting € 76,770

Winter Maintenance € 249,600

National Secondary

Maintenance Total € 684,187
LA Eng Support Local Authority Support

(Maintenance) € 52,000

Local Authority Support

(Winter Maintenance) € 10,000

LA Eng Support Total € 62,000

Total National Maintenance Allocation €1,072,281

An allocation of €300,000 has been provided for Public Private Partnership related costs on the N1y
Gort to Tuam project.
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National Primary & National Secondary Ordinary Maintenance

Municipal District NP Ordinary NS Ordinary Total NP & NS
Maintenance Maintenance Ordinary
Maintenance
Athenry/Oranmore € 14,363 € 36,673 € 51,036
Ballinasloe € 37,005 € 37,005
Conamara € 134,608 € 134,608
Loughrea € 74,108 € 74,108
Tuam €138,665 € 75,423 € 214,088
Motorway € 1,700 € 1,700
Maintenance
TOTALS €154,728 357,817 € 512,545
Greenways

National Cycle Network (NCN) - Galway to Athlone Cycleway

An allocation of €300,000 has been granted by Transport Infrastructure Ireland (TII) to progress the
NCN Project Office in Ballinasloe.

Conamara Greenway

€2.6m has funding has been allocated in 2019, by Department of Transport Tourism & Sport for the
Clifden to Recess section of the Conamara Greenway. Works will continue in 2021, with anticipated
completion of this section by year end.

10
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GRANT FUNDING OF REGIONAL & LOCAL ROADS

The grant allocated to Galway County Council for the Regional and Local Roads in 2021 is €35,514,808.
This represents an increase of €1,736,250 or 5% on the 2020 allocation of €33,778,558.

The priority is to protect the existing road network and the investment made in it over the last number

of years.

Regional & Local Road Grant Allocations
2011 - 2021 (€)

= 35,514,808

209 ()

33,778,558

2015 28,830,430
2018 23,264,250

— 19,576,451
2006 18,615,413

2015 19,816,096

2014 18,330,000
=013 18,190,697

202 20,632,255
ﬁlbl 20,852,050 | |
) 10,000,000 20,000,000 30,000,000 40,000,000

The total grant allocation of €35,514,808 for Regional & Local Roads is broken down as follows:

Improvement Works € 30,395,308

Maintenance Works € 5,119,500

11
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The grant allocation can be classified under the following broad headings:

Subsubsvc Grant Category 2020 2021 Difference

Bo30202 Restoration

Bo40202 Improvement € 16,817,000 17,847,000 € 1,030,000

Bo3oio1 Restoration

Bogo101 Maintenance € 2,986,000 € 2,986,500 € 500

Bo3o101 Supplementary

Bogo101 Restoration € 1,848,500 € 2,133,000 € 284,500
Maintenance

Bo3os501

Bo40503 Discretionary Grant € 5,699,500 € 5,711,000 € 11,500

Bo30402 Bridge Rehabilitation € 530,000 € 620,000 € 90,000
Safety Improvement

Bo7yo101 Works € 409,000 € 400,000 -€ 9,000
Specific Improvement

Bo40206 Grant € 750,000 € 1,900,000 € 1,150,000
Strategic Regional and

B040206 Local Roads € 1,200,000 € 1,000,000 -€ 200,000
Speed Limits - Housing

Bo70202 Estates €7,875 €13,125 € 5,250
Training Grant € 128,000 € 128,000 -

Bo3o503

Bogo509 Drainage Works €1,397,683 €1,397,683 -
Community

Bo40102 Involvement Scheme € 953,000 € 953,000 -

Bo30206 Former National Roads € 1,000,000 € 373,500 -€ 626,500

Bo40503 PSCI: Survey Support € 52,000 € 52,000 -

€33,778,558  €35,514,808 €1,736,250

Bo40212 Climate Adaptation* € 1,005,000 € 112,939 -€ 892,061

Bo6o301 Active Travel* € 2,688,005 € 602,752 -€ 2,085,343
Overall Total €37,471,653  €36,230,499

* Allocations for 2021 is carryover from 2020 funding under the July 2020 Stimulus Plan

12
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Restoration Improvement (RI) - 2021 Allocation

The selection of projects for the road improvement works is made based on overall needs and priorities.
Consideration is also given to the level of usage, category of vehicles served and the extent of
deterioration in the road.

The total Restoration Improvement grant for 2021 amounts to € 17,847,000 which is an increase of
€1,030,000 or 6% on the grant allocation of € 16,817,000 in 2020.

The distribution of the Restoration Improvement Grant is set out in the following table:

RESTORATION IMPROVEMENT (RI) GRANT
Length of Road
Municipal District Non-National 2020 2021
Roads Allocation Allocation
KM
Athenry / Oranmore 641.55 € 1,656,611 €1,758,075
Ballinasloe 1569.35 € 4,052,378 € 4,300,576
Conamara 1372.08 € 3,542,987 € 3,759,986
Loughrea 1898.18 € 4,901,483 € 5,201,687
Tuam 1031.50 € 2,663,541 € 2,826,676
Total 6512.66 € 16,817,000 € 17,847,000

Provision has been made to transfer a proportion of the Supplementary Restoration Maintenance (SRM)
allocation to the Restoration Improvement (RI) grant for preparatory works for RM-surface dressing. A
total of €1,008,176 has been transferred from the SRM grant to RI, thus giving an overall total of
€18,855,176 for restoration improvement works.

The specific list of works to be carried out in each Municipal District, utilising the 2021 Restoration
Improvement (RI) Grant, are detailed in the Summary by Municipal District.

Restoration Maintenance (RM) - 2021 Allocation

Two separate allocations have been provided for the Restoration Maintenance programme, totaling
€5,119,500, which is an increase of € 285,000 or 6% on the 2020 allocation. Both the Restoration
Maintenance (RM) and the Supplementary Restoration Maintenance (SRM) grants may only be used
for Surface Dressing Works.

Similar to 2020, the option to transfer an amount of Supplementary Restoration Maintenance (SRM) to
Restoration Improvements (RI) is being allowed in 2021. Three municipal districts availed of this option.

13
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Therefore, total allocation above to be used specifically for restoration maintenance works for 2021 is
€4,111,324. € 1,008,176 of the supplementary restoration maintenance SRM grant has been transferred to
Restoration Improvement (RI) grant works.

In accordance with the Circular RLR 2/2012, maximum unit rates of €5.50/m* for Regional Roads and
€4.50/m? for Local Roads have been applied by the Department of Transport Tourism and Sport to the
area of work proposed for surface dressing. Failure to comply with these rates may result in the ‘cost
difference’ being reallocated to others by DTTS.

RESTORATION MAINTENANCE (RM) GRANT
Length of Supplementary
Municipal Road 2020 2021 RM
District Non- Allocation | Allocation | transferred to
National R.I.
Roads
KM

Athenry / 641.55 € 476,238 € 504,313 -€ 52,164
Oranmore
Ballinasloe 1569.35 € 1,164,965 € 1,233,641 -
Conamara 1372.08 €1,018,527 €1,078,571 -€ 543,937
Loughrea 1898.18 € 1,409,063 € 1,492,130 -€ 412,075
Tuam 1031.50 € 765,707 € 810,846 -
Total 6512.66 € 4,834,500 | € 5,119,500 -€ 1,008,176

The specific list of works to be carried out in each Municipal District, utilising the 2021 Restoration
Maintenance (RM) Grant is detailed in Summary by Municipal District.

14



Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2021

Discretionary Grant (DG) - 2021 Allocation

The Department of Transport, Tourism and Sport allocation for the Discretionary Grant has increased

by €11,500 on the 2020 allocation of € 5,699,500 to an allocation of €5,711,000.

DISCRETIONARY GRANT (DG)

Length
Subsubsv Allocation i e 2020 2021 Difference
KM

Bo3o501 Regional Roads 899.66 €1,729,512  €1,681,760
(General ~€47,752
Maintenance)

Bo40503 Local Roads (General 5,613.00  €2,030,296  €1,974,240 -€ 56,056
Maintenance)

Bo30602 & Bridges (Repairs) € 395,000 €395,000 -

Bo40602

Bo3o301 Winter Maintenance € 265,000 € 265,000 -

Bo40503 Tertiary Roads € 900,000 € 900,000 -

Bo40503 Emergency € 240,000 € 240,000 -
Contingency Fund

Bo4o0503 Noise Mapping € 40,000 € 40,000 -

Bo4o503 Pavement Condition € 39,602 € 45,000 € 5,308
Survey Index*

Bo40503 Management of € 20,000 € 20,000 -
Invasive Species
Emergency Drainage €40,000 - -€40,000
Works

Bo40503 Footpath works - €150,000 €150,000
provision
Overall Total € 5,699,500 € 5,711,000 €11,500

Regional Roads and Local Roads General Maintenance

The allocation for Regional Roads General Maintenance for 2021 is set at € 1,681,760 which is a decrease
of € 47,752 on the level allocated in 2020. The Local Roads General Maintenance allocation has also
been decreased by € 56,056 to €1,9740,240. The decrease in the Regional & Local Road provision is due
to the commitment to Elected Members to make provision of funding for footpaths. For 2021, €150,000
has been set aside for the Footpath works, split evenly between the 5 Municipal Districts.

15
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Breakdown for DG-Regional Road General Maintenance and Local Road General Maintenance per
Municipal District is set out in the table below.

Regional & Local Road - Discretionary Grant

GENERAL MAINTENANCE
Municipal District REGIONAL LOCAL DG - Local Road
Length of DG - Regional Length of R TIER T
Road Road Road
KM Maintenance KM
Athenry/Oranmore 86.15 €161,043 555.40 €195,349
Ballinasloe 218.37 € 408,205 1350.98 € 475,175
Conamara 229.40 € 428,824 1142.68 € 401,911
Loughrea 271.68 € 507,859 1626.50 € 572,083
Tuam 94.06 € 175,829 937.44 € 329,722
TOTALS 899.66 € 1,681,760 5613.00 € 1,974,240

Bridges (Repairs)

There is a specific grant allocated for Bridge Rehabilitation of €620,000, toward g specified bridges. It
is proposed to allocate an additional amount of € 395,000 from the Discretionary Grant towards the
repair of bridges on Regional and Local Roads as detailed under Bridge Rehabilitation & Repairs. The
overall allocation toward repairs of Non-National Road Bridges for 2021 is € 1,015,000.

Winter Maintenance

The Discretionary Grant allocation includes an allocation towards Winter Maintenance works. It is
proposed to allocate € 265,000 towards Winter Maintenance on Non-National Roads in 2021, which was
also the amount allocated in each of the years 2015-2020.

Tertiary Roads

It is recommended that there should be ongoing investment from the Discretionary Grant specifically
to the Local Tertiary Roads which have inhabited houses on them, as has been the case since 2015. The
allocation will be divided across the Municipal Districts based on the normal division per KM of road
length.

Based on the above, it is proposed to allocate 16% of the Discretionary Grant i.e. € 900,000 for the repair
of Tertiary Roads in the County. It is allocated on a per KM of local roads basis, per Municipal District,
which in addition to the increase in Restoration Maintenance funding, will allow for increased lengths
of roads to be repaired. The schedule of Tertiary Roads to be repaired is detailed in Summary by
Municipal District.

16
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DISCRETIONARY GRANT (DG) - TERTIARY ROADS
Municipal District Length of Road 2021

KM Allocation

Athenry / Oranmore 144.69 € 76,860
Ballinasloe 368.03 €195,498
Conamara 506.51 € 269,059
Loughrea 459.54 € 244,109
Tuam 215.50 € 114,474
Total € 900,000

Contingency Fund

The Department of Transport, Tourism and Sport has advised that a contingency provision should be
reserved to deal with damage caused by severe weather conditions, including flooding. The DTTS has
highlighted that it is not setting aside contingency monies to address possible severe weather events. It
is proposed to set aside an allocation of € 240,000 of the Discretionary Grant for such emergencies in
2021 which is the same allocation as 2020. This allocation is deemed necessary due to the increasing
occurrence of storm events in recent years.

Pavement Condition Survey Index (PCSI)

There is a requirement to record the condition rating of roads pre and post works i.e. all roads must
have a condition rating attached for the purposes of identifying those that require funding for
improvement and maintenance works.

A specific allocation to conduct visual surveys on the condition of non-national roads in the amount of
€52,000 has been allocated. It is proposed to set aside a further € 45,000 from the Discretionary Grant
for same, giving a total budget for 2020 for PCSI survey of € 97,000.

Management of Invasive Species

Galway County Council has an advisory and recording responsibility in relation to invasive species
identified in the County. It is intended to allocate €20,000 towards the recording and management of
invasive species on Regional and Local Roads.

17
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Bridge Rehabilitation & Repairs

The total allocation on Non-National Road Bridges is € 1,015,000, which is an 10% increase on the 2020
allocation. The allocation is part funded by a direct grant of €620,000 for bridges specifically listed as
part of the Department of Transport, Tourism and Sport allocation for Non-National Roads and by the
apportionment of €395,000 from the Non-National Roads Discretionary Grant from DTTS.

The bridge programme is based on need for repair and is not proportionate to Municipal Districts.

Proposed Bridge Rehabilitation Programme 2021

Municipal Road Bridge Name & 2021 Proposed Total
District Number Location Expenditure Municipal
€ District
Ls1251 Dooneen Rd., Clifden €30,000
Conamara € 50,000
L5351 Aughanure, Oughterard € 20,000
R462 Knocklawrence, Gort € 25,000
L8510 Beagh, Gort € 50,000
R347 Aggard, Craughwell € 40,000
Loughrea 1852652 Ballingarry, Kilchreest €100,000 € 310,000
185232 Knockoura, Peterswell € 40,000
L51251 Ballycrossaun, Portumna € 25,000
L3114 Clogharevaun, Kiltullagh € 30,000
R328 Kilavoher, Clonbern € 30,000
L2115 Garra, Abbeyknockmoy €50,000
Tuam R328 Addergoole, Dunmore € 40,000
€ 260,000
L6187 Culliagh North, Abbeyknockmoy € 100,000
L61603 Derreen, Abbeyknockmoy € 40,000

18



Municipal District

Athenry/Oranmore

Ballinasloe

Conamara

Loughrea

Tuam

All
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Proposed Bridge Repairs Programme 2021

Road
Number

L7
L3120

R339
R364
L7221
L5328

L51375
R351
R350
L85144
L4304
L3u4
L4322

L45141
L819g15
L22211
L2215

L2223

L6459
L6470

Bridge Name &
Location

Cloonsheecahill, New Inn

Barack Lane Design,
Athenry

Moyure, Menlough
Moylough
Pollnabrone, Menlough
New Leam Bridge -
Feasibility

Athry, Recess
Looscaun, Woodford
Bullaun, Loughrea
Derreen, Gort

Moaty, Kiltormer
Carrowbaun, Loughrea
Oxgrove, Killimor -
Design

Tubber, Gort

Drought, Loughrea
Beagh, Dunmore

Sylane West, Dunmore

Mahanagh, Levally, Tuam

Ardnagall, Milltown
Addergoole, Dunmore
De-vegetation

Design & Land Acq.

Completion of 2020
programme

2021 Proposed
Expenditure

7,500

10,000
20,000
15,000

20,000

20,000
50,000
15,000

5,000
15,000
50,000

5,000

10,000
7,500
5,000

20,000
7,500

10,000

15,000
5,000
22,500

20,000

40,000

Total

Municipal
District

€17,500

€ 55,000

€ 70,000

€ 112,500

€ 57,500

€ 82,500
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Safety Improvement Works

Fourteen of the seventeen projects submitted to the Department under circular RW12/2020 were
approved, with a funding totaling €400,000 granted to enable low cost safety improvement works to be
carried out at various locations specified below.

Municipal
District

Athenry/Oranmore

Ballinasloe

Conamara

Loughrea

Safety Improvement Works 2021

Regional & Local Roads
Road Description Description of
Number of Location Proposed
Scheme
R347 Bridge St., Controlled
Athenry pedestrian crossing
L2129 Tonnagarraun Improvement works
- remove
wall/trees/vegetation
at junction &
relocate Eir pole
L3401 & L7112 Ballymacreg, Set back existing
Baile Chlair wall at junction to
improve sight lines
13412/R446 Cahar Cross Signage & road
Junction markings for
junction
L7415 Eglish Increase road width
at 2 locations
R360 / L6520 Ballyroe, Installation of
Willimstown kerbing, chevrons,
signage & lining
L1320 Maigh Cuilinn - Zebra Crossing &
near playground Speed table
L1320-124 An Spidéal Driver feedback
signs
Ls102 Letterettrin Installation of a
Safety Barrier
L4102 Junction of N67 =~ PCC Kerb, footpath,
and L4102 drainage and road
markings
R446 Kilreekil Village = Improvement works

& restoration of
roadside boundary
fence

Cost

€ 50,000

€ 25,000

€ 15,000

€ 10,000

€ 20,000

€ 30,000

€ 50,000

€ 10,000

€ 50,000

€ 40,000

€ 40,000
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R333 Realign bend on = Realign junction to € 15,000
R333 at create visibility on
Castlehackett bend & at junction
Tuam .
R332 Junction Improvement works € 30,000
visibility to junction and
improve sight lines
L2116 Grange, Improve junction € 15,000
Corrandulla sight line and
remove blindspot
Total € 400,000

Specific Improvement Grants

The purpose of the Specific Improvement Grants is to:

- Improve the quality and reliability of economic and social infrastructure and to remedy capacity
deficiencies and bottlenecks.

- Facilitate more balanced and diversified development and growth within the regions while ensuring
a high level of environmental protection.

A specific improvement grant allocation of €1,900,000 has been received for 2021 schemes as outlined
below:

Specific Improvement Grants

Municipal District Scheme Details Allocation
Conamara R374 Causeways & Bridges € 400,000
Tuam R332 Kilbannon € 1,500,000

Total € 1,900,000

Strategic Regional and Local Roads

Allocations under this scheme are for routes identified as significantly contributing to economic
development in the County. An allocation of €1,000,000 has been provided to progress the Athenry
Relief Road Section 3 and 5.
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Drainage Works

An allocation of €1,397,683 is being provided in 2021 for drainage measures. This funding may be used
to alleviate road drainage problems either through new works or remedial works. The allocation is
apportioned per KM of Non-National Roads in each Municipal District.

Municipal Length of Road | Regional Road Local Road Total
District Non-National | Drainage Works | Drainage Works Allocation
Roads
KM

Athenry / 641.55 €18,489 € 119,194 €137,684
Oranmore

Ballinasloe 1569.35 € 46,864 € 289,934 € 336,798
Conamara 1372.08 € 49,232 € 245,231 € 294,462
Loughrea 1898.18 € 58,305 € 349,063 € 407,369
Tuam 1031.50 € 20,186 € 201,184 € 221,370
Total 6512.66 €1,397,683

The Council has charge of twelve Drainage Districts, two of which within the County of Galway extend
into Roscommon and Clare County Councils. A provision of € 175,000 has been made from the Council’s
own funding under budget table F, Division Go1o1 - Maintenance of Land Drainage Areas for 2021.

Community Involvement Scheme

An allocation of €953,000 is being provided for 2021 for Community Involvement Schemes. Of the
priority list of 85 projects was submitted to the Department, 45 were completed in 2020. The allocation
of €953,000 will be used to progress the remainder of these projects approved by the Department,
subject to agreement with applicants with regard their local contribution.

Former National Roads

In light of the 2018 regional road pavement condition survey findings, the Department introduced a
grant in 2019 to assist local authorities with the rehabilitation of sections of former national roads with
a poor condition rating and this grant is being continued this year.

There is an allocation of € 373,500 being approved for works on former National Roads for the R446
Ballinasloe Town - structural overlay - Creagh Church to County Boundary with Roscommon County
Council.

Active Travel Grant 2020 (carryover)

Under the July 2020 Stimulus Plan, Galway County Council was successful in securing €2,688,095 from
the Department of Transport, Tourism & Sport under the Active Travel measure, for various works
such as provision of new or widened footpaths or cycle tracks, resurface and relining of roads/streets,
conversion of hard shoulders on wide roads to cycle tracks (greyways) etc.
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The allocation of €602,752 is funding transferred from the July 2020 Stimulus Plan Active Travel grants
to this year.

Climate Change Adaptation & Rehabilitation Grant (carryover)

Similar to Active travel above, under the July 2020 Stimulus Plan, Galway County Council was successful
in securing €1,005,000 from the Department of Transport, Tourism and Sport under the climate change
adaptation and rehabilitation grant.

The allocation of € 112,939 is funding transferred from July 2020 stimulus plan into this year.
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COUNCIL FUNDING OF REGIONAL & LOCAL ROADS

The sum provided from the Council’s own resources in 2021 is € 6,357,772, which includes a provision
for public lighting. This is an increase of € 28,186 on the 2020 provision of € 6,329,586.

It is proposed to allocate the funding as set out below:

Code Description Allocation

Bo4o501 Local Road General Maintenance €1,572,636
Bo1ggo1, *Operational Costs incl. ineligible expenditure € 1,206,950
Boz2ggo1, under DTTS Memorandum

Bo3zggo,

Bo49901

Bo040603-07 Notice of Motion - Roads € 721,500
Bo40301 Winter Maintenance € 30,000
Bogo501 County Galway Signage Scheme € 30,000
Bo4o501 Roads Management Office contribution € 60,000
Bogo501 Roads Laboratory/Material Testing € 20,000
Bogo501 Local Road budget reserve € 50,000
Bo49901 Legal Costs € 50,000
Boso101 Public Lighting € 1,350,000
Bo30205 Walking Routes € 5,000
Bo3o205 Strategic Roads Accommodation Works € 45,000
Bo80101- 02 School Wardens € 34,500
Bo080202 School Flashing Lights (Maintenance) € 30,000
Bo3g9901 & Risk Management € 35,000
Bo49901

B1ooio1 Technical & Service Support € 60,000
Biooio1 Fleet Management € 68,186
Do6o101 Op Cost - Community Broadband & WiFi € 35,000
Fo3o0103 Op Cost - Conamara Greenway € 15,000
Ho6o101 Weighbridge Maintenance & Repair € 9,000
Eo60101 Town & Village Maintenance incl. Street Cleaning € 930,000
Galway County Council Own Resources Total € 6,357,772
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*Operational costs are charges which may not be claimed against grants, according to Transport
Infrastructure Ireland and Department of Transport, Tourism and Sport Memorandums, and must be
funded by the Council directly, such as mobile phone costs, training, provision of protective clothing,
and bank holiday leave (this is not an exhaustive list).

General Maintenance

Based on the total length of Local Roads in the Council’s charge, the General Maintenance allocation,
inclusive of operational costs amount to € 2,779,586 which averages €495 per km. When operational
costs of € 1,206,950 are taken into consideration there is an allocation available for Local Road
Maintenance of €1,572,636.

This amount is to include all types of maintenance including verge trimming, drainage, renewal
and provision of signage and general road maintenance.

Local Road General Maintenance - Council Funds
Municipal Length of Road | Total Allocation
District Local Roads
KM

Athenry / 555.40 € 155,611
Oranmore
Ballinasloe 1350.98 € 378,513
Conamara 1142.68 € 320,153
Loughrea 1626.50 € 455,709
Tuam 937.44 € 262,650
Total 5,613.00 €1,572,636

Winter Maintenance

An allocation of € 30,000 is set aside to provide for costs associated with Winter Maintenance on Non-
National Priority 3 routes which cannot be charged to the Winter Maintenance grant provided by the
Department of Transport, Tourism and Sport. Such costs include a portion of the on-call cost, mobile
phone costs etc.

Greenway Maintenance

While significant investment has been made in recent years for the provision of Greenways nationally,
the Conamara Greenway has progressed significantly in County Galway with 14Km of greenway now
open to the public. With this additional infrastructure comes additional maintenance costs and a
provision of €15,000 has been budgeted for the maintenance of Conamara Greenway during 2021.
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School Flashing Lights

There is an allocation of € 30,000 set aside for the repair and maintenance of school flashing lights.
There are 160 sets of school flashing lights in County Galway.

Public Lighting

A figure of €1,350,000 from the Council’s own resources is provided in the 2021 budget towards the cost
of the public lighting programme, this relates to maintenance and energy cost of public lighting.
Transport Infrastructure Ireland provided an allocation of €118,974 in 2021 as a contribution towards the
energy costs associated with route lighting on National Primary and National Secondary Roads.

Community Broadband & WiFi

The ‘WiFi4EU’ is funded by the EU and the Department of Rural & Community Development (DRCD)
for the installation of 40 WiFi points around the County in 2021. The Operational cost for this service
will be borne by Galway County Council, with an estimated annual running cost of €35,000.
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OTHER SCHEMES
DRCD - Local Improvement Schemes

Since 2017, the Department of Rural and Community Development (DRCD) introduced ring fenced
funding for LIS and proposes to continue to operate this scheme in 2021.

A call for applications was issued in early January 2021, with a closing date of 26" February 2021.
Applications will be evaluated and prioritized. Should funding become available in 2021, priority list
will be sent to the Department for approval.

Allocation for 2021 is still pending from the DRCD.

NTA - Active Travel 2021

The Programme for Government (Published June 2020) includes significant and ambitious targets for
the development of walking and cycling schemes. As part of that overall programme, €50 million has
been made available nationally to the National Transport Authority (NTA) for the funding of walking
and cycling projects in local authorities across the country during 2021. It is intended that this will be a
multi-annual capital programme, to include different categories of projects for example:

e New or improved access to town centres, schools or other major destinations for walking and/or
cycling

e New or upgraded cycle facilities, providing segregation from motorized traffic on key routes in
and approaching town and villages

e New footpaths for pedestrian connections or upgrading/renewal of existing footpaths

e Improved access to public transport, including improved waiting facilities in town centres

e Development of focused transport studies for larger towns, to identify networks and projects for
implementation later in the programme

Infrastructure & Operations Unit of Galway County Council have been collaborating with the NTA and

has made a submission under the Active Travel measure to a value of €5.6m (9'" February 2021) for

various projects such as

Strategic - review and development of Transportation plans to incorporate accessibility for
all road users, update the 2002 Galway Planning and Transportation Strategy to
align with the Galway Transport Strategy and the County Development Plan,
Review and update Galway County Council’s Walking & Cycling Strategy report

Footpath Works -  footway enhancement scheme at various locations throughout the County to
improve pedestrian connectivity in town and villages
Bus Stops/Shelters - Installation of disable access compliant Bus Stops, provision of shelters at

existing bus stops etc.

Cycling Facilities - Provision of bicycle stands at key locations within Towns throughout the county
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Safety Measures -  Safety measures such as installation of pedestrian crossing, upgrading existing
pedestrian/zebra crossing, signalised crossing

Funding allocation is still pending from the NTA.
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SUMMARY BY MUNICIPAL DISTRICT

Combhairle Chontae na Gaillimhe
Galway County Council

The following pages include tables giving detailed breakdown of works for each of the grant allocations per Municipal District, including works
list for the following:

RESTORATION IMPROVEMENT (RI) GRANT
RESTORATION MAINTENANCE (RM) GRANT

DISCRETIONARY GRANT (DG) - TERTIARY ROADS
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NATIONAL PRIMARY ROADS

Municipal District of Athenry / Oranmore

CODE Route No. Details of Work Estimated Cost
M6 Major - Galway City Ring Road* € 1,000,000
NCN Minor — Galway to Athlone Cycleway* € 300,000
NATIONAL SECONDARY ROADS
N84 Galway to Curraghmore € 50,000
NATIONAL — PAVEMENT WORKS/HD15/HD17
N83 Baile Chlair - Pavement € 250,000
N83 Baile Chlair —HD15 & HD17 € 1,200,000
BRIDGE REPAIRS
B040602 L7171 Cloonsheecahill, New Inn €7,500
B040602 L3120 Barack Lane Design, Athenry € 10,000
SAFETY IMPROVEMENT WORKS
B070101 R347 Bridge St., Athenry — Controlled pedestrian crossing € 50,000
B070101 L3401 & L7112 Ballymacreg, Baile Chlair — wall setback at junction €15,000
B070101 L2129 Tonnagarraun — Improve Junction € 25,000
STRATEGIC REGIONAL & LOCAL ROADS
02026210 Athenry Relief Road € 1,000,000
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DRAINAGE WORKS

CODE Route No. Details of Work Estimated Cost
B030503 Regional Road Drainage Works € 18,489
B040509 Local Road Drainage Works €119,194
MAINTENANCE ALLOCATIONS - 2021
B010501 NP Ordinary Maintenance € 14,363
B020601 NS Ordinary Maintenance € 36,673
B030501 DG — Regional Road General Maintenance €161,043
B040503 DG - Local Road General Maintenance € 195,349
B040501 Local Road Maintenance — Council Funds € 155,611

TOTAL MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION € 563,039
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ROAD NO

LP2117

LP3101

LP3105

LP3106

LS2117

LS6198

LS6201

LS7108

LS7113

LS7124

LS7133

LS7140

Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2021

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF ATHENRY/ORANMORE
REGIONAL & LOCAL ROAD ALLOCATION 2021

Road Name

Ballylee

Caherlea
Sheenaunpark
Barnaboy/Ballinvoher
Annagh West
Cloonbiggeen
Gortadooey
Palmerstown

Kiniska

New Line, Athenry
Gortacleva/Crusheeny

Killaclogher

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

Grant
Type

Work Type

DBM + SD
DBM + SD
DBM + SD
DBM + SD
SD & Cl 804
DBM + SD
SD & Cl 804
DBM + SD
DBM + SD
DBM + Cl 942
SD & Cl 804

SD & Cl 804

Length of Work
Metres

1000
500
730

1000
600
600
460

1000
400
350

2000

1079

Estimated Cost of
Works

157,500

87,500

127,750

140,000

36,000

72,000

24,140

140,000

56,000

84,000

120,000

64,740
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LS7148 Cudoo RI SD & Cl 804 1500 90,000
LS7169 Lisduff RI SD & Cl 804 1488 78,120
LS62081 Carrowbrowne Village ' Rl SD & Cl 804 1800 94,500
LS71072 Frenchfort Village RI SD & Cl 804 920 48,300
LS71106 Gortacleva RI SD & Cl 804 570 29,925
LS6213/6214 Cloon/Cahergowan RI DBM + SD 700 98,000
R338 Coast Road RI DBM + CL 942 550 176,000
R339 Carnmore Cross RI DBM + SD 240 33,600
Athenry/Oranmore MD - Restoration Improvements (RI) Total €1,758,075
M17 Flyover at
LP3103 Castlelambert RM SD 410 14,350
M17 Flyover at
LP3105 Sheenaunpark RM SD 400 12,000
M17 Flyover at
LP3106 Ballinvoher RM SD 510 15,300
M17 Flyover at
LP7120 Kilskeagh RM SD 615 18,450
LS6190 Coteenty RM SD 1000 17,500
Transfer to Rl
LS6190 Coteenty RM SRM - Cl 804 & SD 300 12,600
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LS6239 Corrandulla RM SD 920 13,800
Transfer to Rl

LS6239 Corrandulla RM SRM - Cl 804 & SD 224 8,064

LS7115 Cahereenlea RM SD 1400 24,500
Transfer to RI

LS7115 Caheernlea RM SRM - Cl 804 & SD 250 10,500

LS7129 Ballyskeagh/Corralea RM SD 2600 45,500

LS7142 Kilgarve North RM SD 2200 44,000

LS7155 Rahard/Blean RM SD 1800 36,000

LS7159 Cahernfinisker RM SD 1700 34,000

LS7175 Caltragh RM SD 3100 54,250
Transfer to Rl

LS7175 Caltragh RM SRM - Cl 804 & SD 300 12,600

LS7176 Clooncah RM SD 2600 45,500
Transfer to Rl

LS7176 Clooncah RM SRM - Cl 804 & SD 200 8,400

R347 Mountain North RM SD 2000 77,000

Athenry/Oranmore MD — Restoration Maintenance (RM) Total €504,314
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LT31010

LT61911

LT71701

LT71777
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Carnmore West DG SO -Cl 804 & SD
Muckrush DG SO -Cl 804 &SD
Cappalusk DG SO -Cl 804 & SD
Cloonsheecahill DG SO -Cl 804 & SD

Athenry/Oranmore MD — Discretionary Grant (DG) Total

450

658

300

300

20,250
29,610
13,500

13,500

€76,860
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Municipal District of Ballinasloe

NATIONAL PRIMARY ROADS

CODE Route No. Details of Work Estimated Cost
M6 Major — Galway City Ring Road* € 1,000,000
NCN Minor — Galway to Athlone Cycleway* € 300,000

BRIDGE REPAIRS

B030602 R339 Moyure, Menlough € 20,000
B030602 R364 Moylough € 15,000
B040602 L7221 Pollnabrone, Menlough € 20,000

SAFETY IMPROVEMENT WORKS

B070101 L3412/R446 Cahar Cross Junction € 10,000

B070101 L7415 Eglish € 20,000

B070101 R360/ L6520 Ballyroe, Willimstown - kerbs, chevrons, sighage & € 30,000
lining

DRAINAGE WORKS

B030503 Regional Road Drainage Works € 46,864
B040509 Local Road Drainage Works € 289,934
MAINTENANCE ALLOCATIONS - 2021

B020601 NS Ordinary Maintenance € 37,005
B030501 DG — Regional Road General Maintenance € 408,205

B040503 DG — Local Road General Maintenance € 475,175



B040501

Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2021

Local Road Maintenance — Council Funds

TOTAL MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION

€378,513
€ 1,298,898
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ROAD
NO

LP2202

LP2206

LP2233

LP2307

LP2314

LP3201

LP3214

LP3450

LS6338

LS6348

LS7230

LS7265

Road Name

Moorfield
Curragh East
Cashel

Toomard
Knockmaschill
Kilosolan
Cuilsallagh
Ballygraney
Creeveroe French
Coalpits
Menlough Eighter

Shanballymore

Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2021

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF BALLINASLOE
REGIONAL & LOCAL ROAD ALLOCATIONS

Grant  Work Type Length of Work

Type Metres
RI DBM & SD 500
RI DBM & SD 1360
RI DBM & SD 430
RI DBM & SD 1200
RI DBM & SD 1000
RI DBM & SD 1500
RI DBM & SD 500
RI DBM & SD 1000
RI CL804 & SD 1600
RI CL804 & SD 1600
RI DBM & SD 650
RI DBM & SD 626

Estimated Cost of
Works

96,250

209,440

75,250

189,000

192,500

288,750

78,750

189,000

102,400

96,000

75,075

72,303
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LS7270

LT22012

LT23101

LT32103

LT32135

LT34026

R328

R358

R363

R364

LP3408

LP4323

LS7417

LS8716

LT43014

Curraghboy
Lisrivis
Hermitage
Cloonfaris
Killeroran,
Lisnascreena
Moat

Kilglass
Ballinvoher
Glebe
Deerpark, Ballinasloe
Dooros
Cornamucklagh
Bellview

Craughwell

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI
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DBM & SD

CL804 & SD

CL804 & SD

CL804 & SD

DBM & SD

DBM & SD

DBM & SD

DBM & SD

DBM & SD

DBM & SD

DBM & CL942

DBM & SD

CL.804 & SD

DBM & SD

CL.804 & SD

1600

1023

1015

1120

300

1450

500

1100

1000

900

650

770

400

1400

1200

168,000

61,380

64,963

67,200

47,250

177,625

105,000

223,300

210,000

182,700

195,000

121,275

24,000

196,000

72,000
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LT74151

LT84122

LT87231

R355

R358

R358

LP2202

LP2203

LP2206

LP2218

LP2233

LP2305

LP3201

Addergoole North
Tristaun

Cloonshease
Oghil More,
Laurencetown

Ahascragh West
Station Road,
Ballinasloe

Ballinasloe MD — Restoration Improvements (RI) Total

Farm
Knockogonnell
Cloonminda
Shannagh Beg
Cashel
Derreen

Winfield Lower

Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2021

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

CL.804 & SD

CL804 & SD

CL804 & SD

DBM & CL 942

DBM & SD

DBM & CL942

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

1350

280

1260

1000

330

500

2000

416

1950

750

1130

1400

2950

81,000
16,800
80,640

292,425

69,300
180,000
€4,300,576
54,000

9,356

52,650

18,225

28,985

32,760

73,012
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LP3201

LP3403

LS6308

LS6351

LS7219

LS7220

LT22191

LT22193

LT23203

LT32031

LT32042

LT32092

LT32111

LT34051

LT63222

Killosolan
Clonpee
Derrinlough
Cloonshivna
Derryglassaun
Ballybaun
Ahane
Lissacarha
Ballincurry
Ballingatta
Shankill
Colemanstown
Castlefrench
Loonataun

Tully
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RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

550

3700

2615

3400

2140

1500

130

440

630

110

330

300

295

960

240

14,850

88,245

58,837

53,490

28,890

22,950

1,872

5,940

9,072

1,584

4,752

4,050

3,983

12,960

3,456
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R363

R364

R365

R 364

R 364

LP3411

LP3413

LP3415

LP3417

LP4325

LS7417

LT34153

LT43053

R355

R355

Killine
Moylough More
Marless
Ballyglass
Clooncon
Attriregan
Carrowmore
Cloonameragaun
Cappataggle
Oghil Mor
Cornamucklagh
Garrymore
Kilmacshane
Kellysgrove

Oghil Mor
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RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM
RM

RM

RM

RM
RM

RM

RM

RM

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

1700

1500

2100

1700

815

1830

2006

2600

3600

700

2025

700

922

1500

600

56,100

49,500

69,300

56,100

37,653

45,292

40,612

58,500

87,480

18,900

27,338

8,820

13,277

57,750

23,100
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Ballinasloe MD — Restoration Maintenance (RM) Total € 1,233,641
LT22191 Ahane DG CL804 & SD 130 6,281
LT22193 Lissacarha DG CL804 & SD 440 20,460
LT23203 Ballincurry DG CL804 & SD 630 31,248
LT32031 Ballingatta DG CL804 & SD 110 5,456
LT32042 Shankill DG CL804 & SD 330 16,368
LT32092 Colemanstown DG CL804 & SD 300 13,950
LT32111 Castleffrench DG CL804 & SD 295 13,718
LT63222 Tully DG CL804 & SD 240 11,904
LT34152 Garrymore DG CL804 & SD 700 30,381
LT43053 Kilmacshane DG CL804 & SD 922 45,732

Ballinasloe MD - Discretionary Grant (DG) Total €195,498
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NATIONAL PRIMARY ROADS

Municipal District of Conamara

CODE Route No. Details of Work Estimated Cost
M6 Major - Galway City Ring Road* € 1,000,000
NATIONAL SECONDARY ROADS
N59 Major - Clifden to Oughterard € 600,000
N59 Major — Maigh Cuilinn Bypass € 8,000,000
N59 Maam Cross to Bunnakill € 4,000,000
N59 Bunnakill to Claremount € 200,000
N59 West of Letterfrack Widening (Minor 2016) € 100,000
NATIONAL - PAVEMENT WORKS/HD15/HD17
N59 Coolagh to Ross Demense €1,330,000
N59 Lettershea € 840,000
N59 Pedestrian crossing in Oughterard (Bridge Controlled
Crossing £€100,000
N59 Kentfield € 50,000
N59 Oughterard Bridge € 2,000,000
BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROGRAMME
NATIONAL N59 Oughterard Bridge € 2,000,000
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B030402 L51251 Dooneen Rd., Clifden €30,000
B030402 L5351 Aughanure, Oughterard € 20,000
BRIDGE REPAIRS

B040602 L5328 New Leam Bridge — Feasibility € 20,000
B040602 L51375 Athry, Recess € 50,000
SAFETY IMPROVEMENT WORKS

B070101 L1320 Maigh Cuilinn — playground € 50,000
B070101 L5102 Letterettrin € 50,000
B070101 L1320-124 An Spidéal Driver Feedback signs € 10,000

SPECIFIC IMPROVEMENT GRANT

B040206 R374 Causeways & Bridges € 400,000
DRAINAGE WORKS

B030503 Regional Road Drainage Works € 49,232
B040509 Local Road Drainage Works € 245,231
MAINTENANCE ALLOCATIONS - 2021

B020601 NS Ordinary Maintenance € 134,608
B030501 DG — Regional Road General Maintenance € 428,824
B040503 DG — Local Road General Maintenance €401,911
B040501 Local Road Maintenance — Council Funds € 320,153

TOTAL MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION € 1,285,496




ROAD
NO

L1102

L1104

L1301

L1302

L5101

L5102

L5132

L5136

L5300

L5303

L5304

L5310

Road Name

Emlagh

Sky Rd

Griggins

Coop rd Cornamona
Glennagevlagh
Lettergesh
Letterettrin
Errislannin
lllion, Recess
Gleantreague
Cahergal
Waterworks Rd

Clonbur

Cruachroim
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MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF CONAMARA
REGIONAL & LOCAL ROAD ALLOCATION

Grant  Work Type Length of Work Estimated Cost of

Type Metres Works
RI SO 787 98,375
RI SR 704 88,000
RI SR 500 46,250
RI SR 500 60,000
RI SR 709 53,175
RI SR 500 62,500
RI SO 645 50,000
RI SO 1000 75,000
RI SR 500 58,750
RI SR 902 44,649
RI SO 500 41,250
RI SO 500 50,000
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L5322

L5327

L5332

L5334

L5341

L11011

L11013

L11014

L11032

L11044

L11063

L12069

L13102

L51022

L51191

Crumlin
Glann
Kanrawer
Pier Rd
Maghera
Dawros
Derryherbert
Gurteennaglogh Tully
Ungwee
Eyrephort
Mannin
Lissoughter

Carrowmanagh
cottages Oughterard

Bunowen Killary

Beach Road Clifden

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI
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SO

SR

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SR

SO

SO

SR

SO

SR

SO

SR

500

641

727

500

500

911

850

585

446

600

500

500

289

824

347

42,500

64,119

60,000

43,750

41,250

68,325

44,625

43,875

33,450

45,000

50,000

37,500

38,750

61,800

95,425
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L51331

L51332

L53276

L53281

LS5323

LS5324

LT12055
LP1200-
13
LP1201-
62
LP1202-
13
LP1205-
14
LP1315-
48
LP5228-
14

LS5205

LS5219

Dolan
Murvey
Drumsnauv
Leam

Dooros

Cur
Derryneen
Bantrach
Sheanafeistin
Doire Fhearta
Bog Road
Cluain na Binne
Leitir Caladh
Cor na Ron

Tra an Doilin

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI
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RR

SO

SO

SR

SR

SR

RR

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SR

SO

SO

700

962

500

500

500

500

500

500

620

450

700

500

700

500

40

61,250

84,175

41,250

46,250

47,500

41,250

60,000

75,000

55,800

47,250

42,000

75,000

47,250

37,500

10,000
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LS5229
LS5343
LS5365
LS5384
LS5392
LS5226-7
LS5229-
18
LS5233-9
LS5240-0
LS5244-
27
LS5246-
18
LS5348-0
LS5350-0
LS5351-
12

LS5356-5

Scoil Leitir Caladh
Raha

Curra

Aille rd

Stripe

An Doirin Glas
Sruthain Bui

Ti Hanley

Cloch a Leachta
Loch an Oir
Muighnis
Oldtown
Portacarron rd
Knockillaree rd

Ower

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI
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SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

500

500

500

500

400

500

500

700

1000

1000

700

500

500

300

500

30,000

62,500

33,750

33,750

60,000

30,000

34,747

63,000

60,000

60,000

42,000

36,846

75,000

45,000

33,750
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LS5386-

33

LS5393-

23

LS5396-

13

LT52015

LT52022

LT52041

LT52047

LT52058

LT52087

LT52132

LT52182

LT52303

LT52312

LT52328

LT52344

An Forai Maola thiar
Knockarasser

Baile Liam

Puirin

Cnocan Glas

Cor na Ron south
Lochan Beag

Lochan Beag Tommy
Joe

Na hAille

Caoran Beag

An Rinn

Maumeen thiar
Baile na Cille

Seanachomheas

Tra Heuston

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI
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SO

SR

SR

SR

SR

SO

SR

SR

SR

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

400

400

500

400

300

420

420

500

360

700

500

700

500

300

350

60,000

30,000

50,000

24,000

22,500

31,500

31,500

30,000

21,600

42,000

30,000

42,000

30,000

18,000

21,000
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LT52348
LT5236-4
LT52482-
3
R336/466

R340/372

R374/180

L1101
L1102
L1104
L1310
L1310
L5104
L5108

L5119

Cuire Bui

Bothar na Scrathdg
Aird Thiar

An Tulach

Carna

Leitir Mullen

Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2021

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

SO

SR

RS

SR

SO

SR

Conamara MD - Restoration Improvement (RI) Total

Derryinver
Letterfrack

Fountainhill

Sky RD
Eighterard
Eighterard
Currywongaun
Cashleen Renvyle

Fakeeragh

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

SD

SD

SD

SD

Transfer to Rl

SRM

SD

SD

SD

500

500

700

150

650

500

1000

1000

1000

1000

500

500

500

1000

30,000
30,000
42,000
15,000
113,750

75,000
€ 3,759,986

27,000
23,850
22,500
21,600
48,000

7,875

7,875

14,850
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Transfer to Rl

L5119 Fakeeragh RM SRM 1000 33,000

L11011 Dawros RM SD 750 6,750
Morneen Beach

L11022 Cleggan RM SD 689 10,233
Morneen Beach Transfer to RI

L11022 Cleggan RM SRM 689 22,740

L11044 Eyrephort RM SD 272 3,672

L11056 Inis Ni RM SD 700 17,100

L11056 Inis Ni RM Transfer to Rl - SRM 700 37,952

L53252 Tiernakill RM SD 500 6,975

L53252 Tiernakill RM Transfer to Rl - SRM 500 15,500
Old

L53505 Chapel/Rushveala RM SD 281 3,798
Old

L53505 Chapel/Rushveala RM Transfer to Rl - SRM 281 16,880

LP1102 Streamstown RM SD 800 14,000

R342 Cloonisle RM SD 1167 28,886

R342 Cloonisle RM Transfer to Rl - SRM 200 18,000

R344 Inagh RM SD 500 16,500



R344

R344

R345

R379

LP1314

LP1314

LP1206-

11

LP1206-

11

LS5208-0

LS5208-0

LS5220-0

LS5220-0

LT53721

LT53721

LT12015-
3

Inagh

Cuil na Ceartan
(Inagh)

Mameen Hill
Cleggan

Kilanin Rd

Kilanin Rd

Cuilin

Cuilin

Baile na hAbhann
Baile na hAbhann
Caladh Thadhg
Caladh Thadhg
Tumnasrah

Tumnasrah

Na Doirreadha

Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2021

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

Transfer to Rl - SRM

SD

SD

SD

SD

Transfer to Rl - SRM

SD

Transfer to Rl - SRM

SD

Transfer to Rl - SRM

SD

Transfer to Rl - SRM

SD

Transfer to Rl - SRM

SD

500

500

1000

500

750

750

800

800

1000

1000

300

300

500

500

400

45,000

16,500

38,500

13,750

20,250

24,750

21,600

26,400

22,500

27,500

6,750

8,250

11,250

18,293

7,200
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LT12015-
3
LT13023-
0
LT13023-
0
LT13241-
0
LT13241-
0

R336/400
R336-400
R336-
526_529
R336-
526_529
R340/188
R340/220
R340-188
R340-220

R374/110

R374-110

Na Doirreadha
Knock, An Spidéal
Knock, An Spidéal
Brownville
Brownville

Casla

Casla

CoastRd
CoastRd

Aill na Brun

Aird Mhor

Aill na Brun

Aird Mhor

Tir an Fhia

Tir an Fhia
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RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

Transfer to Rl - SRM

SD

Transfer to Rl - SRM

SD

Transfer to Rl - SRM

SD

Transfer to Rl - SRM

SD

Transfer to Rl - SRM

SD

SD

Transfer to Rl - SRM

Transfer to Rl - SRM

SD

Transfer to Rl - SRM

400

400

400

420

420

700

700

800

800

1000

500

1000

500

300

300

16,800

6,300

14,700

5,670

6,930

30,800

25,200

30,800

56,700

38,500

19,250

31,500

32,392

11,550

17,450
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Conamara MD - Restoration Maintenance (RM) Total €1,078,571
LT11053  Tawnaghbaun DG SO 1358 67,265
LT11067 Dunloaghan DG SO 768 67,264
LT12024 Doire Fhearta PMD DG SO 350 21,000
LT12051 @ Gabhla DG SR 200 16,265
LT53863 Forai Maola thiar DG SR 200 12,000
LT53931 Knockarasser DG SO 460 34,265
LT12012-
0 Gleannicmhuirinn DG SO 400 21,000
LT12028-
0 Doire Fhearta DG RS 200 12,000
LT52221-
1 Beal an Daingin DG SO 300 18,000

Conamara MD - Discretionary Grant (DG) Total
€ 269,059
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NATIONAL SECONDARY ROADS

Municipal District of Loughrea

CODE Route No. Details of Work Estimated Cost
N65 Kilmeen Cross € 50,000
N67 Ballinderreen to Kinvara Realighment € 3,000,000
N67 AT — South of Ballindereen Cycleway € 50,000
NATIONAL - PAVEMENT WORKS/HD15/HD17
N67 Carrowmoneash Pedestrian Crossing Feasibility Study € 130,000
BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROGRAMME
B030402 R462 Knocklawrence, Gort € 25,000
B030402 L8510 Beagh, Gort € 50,000
B030402 R347 Aggard, Craughwell € 40,000
B030402 L852652 Ballingarry, Kilchreest € 100,000
B030402 L85232 Knockoura, Peterswell € 40,000
B030402 L51251 Ballycrossaun, Portumna € 25,000
B030402 L3114 Clogharevaun, Kiltullagh € 30,000
BRIDGE REPAIRS
B030602 R351 Looscaun, Woodford €15,000
B030602 R350 Bullaun, Loughrea € 5,000
B040602 L85144 Derreen, Gort € 15,000
B040602 L4304 Moaty, Kiltormer € 50,000
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B040602 L3114 Carrowbaun, Loughrea €5,000

B040602 L4322 Oxgrove, Killimore — Design € 10,000

B040602 L45141 Tubber, Gort € 7,500

B040602 L81915 Drought, Loughrea € 5,000

SAFETY IMPROVEMENT WORKS

B070101 L4102 Junction of N67 and L4102 — kerbs/footpath/drainage € 40,000

B070101 R446 Kilreekil Village — improvement works roadside € 40,000
boundary

DRAINAGE WORKS

B030503 Regional Road Drainage Works € 58,305

B040509 Local Road Drainage Works € 349,063

MAINTENANCE ALLOCATIONS - 2021

B020601 NS Ordinary Maintenance €74,108

B030501 DG — Regional Road General Maintenance € 507,859

B040503 DG — Local Road General Maintenance €572,083

B040501 Local Road Maintenance — Council Funds € 455,709

TOTAL MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION

€ 1,609,759



ROAD NO

LP4507

LP4509

LP4511

LP4516

LS8510

LS8520

LS8524

LS8529

LS8542

LS8564

LS8573

LS8576

Road Name

Cappagh More
Cahermore/Lydacan
Cahertrim

Ballyturin

Lakefield
Ballycahalane
Gardenblake
Ballylee

Castlequarter - Gort
Golf Club

Drumacoo/Roymore
Killeeneen More

Crinnage/Shanbally

Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2021

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF LOUGHREA

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

Grant
Type

Work Type

SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
SO

SO

SO
SO

SO

REGIONAL & LOCAL ROAD ALLOCATION

Length of Work
Metres

1000
1000
1000
1000
1100
1800
1850
1000

700

1200
1400

1200

Estimated Cost of
Works

90,000

175,000

175,000

81,000

86,625

119,700

139,212

73,800

50,400

94,500

102,900

84,000
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LS8578
LT41027
LT85072
R347
R353

R462

LP4194
LP4201

LP4204

LP4208

LP4211

LP4303
LP4304

LP/LS4198/8196

Caherbulligan
Clarinbridge Village
Garrabeg, Gort
Carrowgarrif
Ballardiggan

Derrycallan North,
Tulla Road.

Kilreekil
Alleendarra West

Gorteenayanka,
Moyglass

Barratoor (Drim)
Kilcooly School
(N65) to
Annaghbride
Poppyhill

Moaty, Kiltormer

Dolphin Street
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RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

1300

360

220

1000

1000

750

1000

1000

1500

1500

1400

1000

1000

270

102,375

132,862

54,450

182,000

192,500

144,375

175,000

60,000

189,000

273,000

245,000

157,500

236,250

66,825
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LS8213
LS8220

LS8244

LS8247

LS8733
LS8748
LS8751
LS8776
LS8781
LS8785
LS8795
LS8801
LS8810

LS7156/71562

Tooreen South
Bookeen/Curhoor

Knockshangarry to
Ballydugan Church

Knockbaun,
Killeenadeema

Moyowen
Killadullisk
Abbeygormican
Cloonacastle
Pallas
Cloonmoylan
Srah / Rosmore
Tooreeny
Drumminnaveagh

Esker

Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2021

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

1800

1150

1600

1100

1475

1000

1100

1250

1600

1800

1550

1500

800

1100

94,500

60,375

96,000

57,750

90,713

52,500

57,750

75,000

84,000

121,500

76,725

78,750

39,600

173,250
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LT43071
LT81916
R353

R355

LP4506

LP4507

LS8105

LS8520

LS8557

LS8536/8537

LT45155

LT81052

Feighmore Eighter
Emlagh/Dartfield
Ballinakill

Magheraneerla
(Longford)

Loughrea MD - Restoration Improvements (Rl) Total

Raheen Demesne
Ballymulfaig
Ballinacloughy
Ballycahalan
Lisheeneenaun
Moneen East and
West

Inchamore

Prospecthill

Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2021

RI

RI

RI

RI

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

SO

SO

SO

SO

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

1350

1400

1000

1250

2600

1350

1300

1800

1800

2650

2285

1550

70,875
73,500
175,000

240,625
€5,201,687

58,500
30,375
26,325
34,830
36,450
53,662
46,177

27,900
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R462

LP3114

LP3115

LP4300

LP4303

LP4506

LS8105

LS8219

LS8224

LS8557

LS8758

LS8536/8537

LT41962

Derrycallan North
Tooloobaunbeg

Carnakelly to
Kiltullagh

Corbally to
Gortavogher
Corbally More
Raheen Demesne
Ballinacloughy
Ballyeighter
Masonbrook
Lisheeneenaun
Muingbaun

Moneen East/West

Graigue
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RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

Transfer to Rl - SRM

Transfer to Rl - SRM

RS

RS

Transfer to Rl - SRM

RS

Transfer to Rl - SRM

RS

1500

3000

2250

1450

1550

700

300

1450

2500

500

1950

600

640

45,375

74,250

53,662

26,753

31,387

105,000

17,550

26,100

42,750

29,250

30,712

35,100

8,640
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LT42122

LT42134

LT43041

LT43141

LT43155

LT45155

LT71571

LT81052

LT87662

LT88091

R349

R352

R353

Garryboghala

Moanmore

Kiltormer

Nutgrove Cross

Ballyhanry

Inchamore

Gloves South

Prospecthill

Flowerhill

Gortanumera

Monearmore

Looscaun to Coos

South

Barnaboy
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RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

Transfer to Rl - SRM

RS

Transfer to Rl - SRM

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

970

870

410

235

510

600

850

300

245

265

1450

5650

1560

12,222

12,528

6,458

3,701

8,033

35,100

11,475

15,600

3,859

4,174

43,862

170,913

42,900



R353

R355

R356

R356

R380

LT41020

LT42186

LT45017

LT85192

LT41962

LT42122

LT42134

Barnaboy

Moorfield

Deerpark

Deerpark

Cuscarrig
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RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

Transfer to Rl - SRM

RS

RS

Transfer to Rl - SRM

RS

Loughrea MD - Restoration Maintenance (RM) Total

Ahapouleen

Ballingarry

Ballynagran

Lisbrien

Graigue

Garryboghala

Moanmore

DG

DG

DG

DG

DG

DG

DG

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

700

1450

1250

300

1000

570

670

240

940

640

675

850

129,850
43,863

29,219

44,625

33,000
€1,492,130
21,631

26,967

9,669

39,420

23,040

17,955

25,840



LT43041

LT43141

LT43155

LT71571

LT87662

LT88091

Kiltormer

Nutgrove Cross

Ballyhanry

Gloves South

Flowerhill

Gortanumera

Loughrea MD - Discretionary Grant (DG) Total

Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2021

DG

DG

DG

DG

DG

DG

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

SO

410

235

510

850

245

265

13,633
7,814
16,958
24,225
8,146
8,811

€ 244,109
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NATIONAL PRIMARY ROADS

Municipal District of Tuam

CODE Route No. Details of Work Estimated Cost
N17 Milltown to Gortnagunnad Realignment (Minor 2016) € 100,000
NATIONAL SECONDARY ROADS
N63 Abbeyknockmoy to Annagh (Gort/Tuam Residual € 500,000
Network)
N63 Liss to Abbey Realignment (Minor 2016) € 200,000
N83 AT — Tuam Road Cycleway € 50,000
NATIONAL — PAVEMENT WORKS/HD15/HD17
N17 Claretuam, Tuam € 20,000
N17 Mountpotter to Gardenfield cross (Tuam) € 490,000
N83 Fortyacres to Slievedarragh € 420,000
N83 Carrowmunnigh Roads Widening € 500,000
BRIDGE REHABILITATION
B030402 R328 Kilavoher, Clonbern € 30,000
B030402 R328 Addergoole, Dunmore € 40,000
B030402 L2115 Garra, Abbeyknockmoy € 50,000
B030402 L6187 Culliagh North, Abbeyknockmoy € 100,000
B030402 L61603 Derreen, Abbeyknockmoy € 40,000

BRIDGE REPAIRS
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B040602 122211 Beagh, Dunmore € 20,000
B040602 L2215 Sylane West, Dunmore € 7,500
B040602 L2223 Mahanagh, Levally, Tuam € 10,000
B040602 L6459 Ardnagall, Milltown € 15,000
B040602 L6470 Addergoole, Dunmore €5,000
SAFETY IMPROVEMENT WORKS
B070101 R333 Realign bend on R333 at Castlehackett € 15,000
B070101 R332 Kinconly — Improvement works at Junction € 30,000
B070101 L2116 Grange, Corrandulla - Improve junction € 15,000
SPECIFIC IMPROVEMENT GRANT
B030203 R332 Kilbannon € 1,500,000
DRAINAGE WORKS
B030503 Regional Road Drainage Works €20,186
B040509 Local Road Drainage Works €201,184
MAINTENANCE ALLOCATIONS - 2021
B010501 NP Ordinary Maintenance € 138,665
B020601 NS Ordinary Maintenance €75,423
B030501 DG — Regional Road General Maintenance €175,829
B040503 DG — Local Road General Maintenance € 329,722
B040501 Local Road Maintenance — Council Funds € 262,650
TOTAL MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION € 982,289



ROAD
NO

L2101

L2108

L2112

L2121

L2122

L2123

L2127

L2212

L2212

L2220

L2232

L3108

Road Name

Parkgarve

Kilcoona
Knockacarrigeen
Glenrevagh/Bolisheen
Glennaneeny newline
Corofin village

Ballina

Russelstown*
Russelstown*
Cloonbar

Claddagh*

Glennaveel

Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2021

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF TUAM
REGIONAL & LOCAL ROAD ALLOCATION

Grant  Work Type Length of Work

Type Metres
RI Recycle 900
RI Recycle 1300
RI DBM + HRA 600
RI DBM + SD 1000
RI Recycle 1500
RI DBM + SMA 650
RI Recycle 1000
RI DBM + SD 300
RI Recycle 800
RI Recycle 1000
RI Recycle 1000
RI DBM + SD 550

Estimated Cost of
Works

54,000

87,750

126,000

150,000

72,000

182,000

60,000

40,500

48,000

60,000

48,000

57,750
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L6107

L6115

L6141

L6143

L6145

L6169

L6173

L6184

L6234

L6431

L6452

L6454

L6462

L6489

L6502

Sylaun/ Woodquay
Slieveroe
Killeelaun
Ballybanagher
Cummer
Rafwee
Balroebuck
Corbally north
Moyne
Littlecastle*
Liskeavy
Brooklawn*
Cloonagh*
Kilcreevanty

Kead

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI
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Recycle
Recycle
Recycle
Recycle
DBM

Recycle
Recycle
Recycle
Recycle
Recycle
Recycle
Recycle
Recycle
Recycle

Recycle

700

1000

400

1000

300

800

600

1000

1000

1400

400

1000

1000

1000

1000

35,700

48,000

16,800

52,500

54,000

38,400

28,800

60,000

42,000

50,400

24,000

60,000

48,000

48,000

60,000
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L6519 Clashaganny RI Recycle 1000 60,000
L21242  Bullaun RI Recycle 900 43,200
L62271  Claretuam RI Recycle 500 18,026
L64131  Cartron/Milltown* RI Recycle 500 24,000
L64267 Woodfield* RI Recycle 450 18,900
L64502  Castlegrove RI Recycle 200 7,200
L72073  Briarfield south RI Recycle 400 14,000
R328 Knockatee RI DBM + SD 800 168,000
R328 Addergoole RI DBM + SD 700 147,000
R332 Bishop street RI DBM + SMA 400 84,000
R332 Castlegrove RI DBM + SD 850 178,500
R332 Dublin Road RI DBM + SMA 650 159,250
R332 Belclare RI DBM + SD 600 126,000
R347 Barnacurragh/Kilmoylan ' RI DBM + SD 600 126,000

Tuam MD - Restoration Improvements (RI) Total € 2,826,676



L2103

L2106

L2111

L2122

L2127

L2212

L2213

L2215

L2220

L2222

L2223

L6105

L6107

L6113

L6116

Claran
Treanbaun
Carheens Caltragh
Cahermorris
Ballina
Cooladooaun
Cloongarve

Roy

Cloonbar
Cortoon*
Mahanagh*
Killower

Sylaun Woodquay
Coolpark

Slieveroe
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RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

1000

1000

2000

1000

500

1500

1500

1500

1000

1500

1500

1000

1500

1500

1000

18,000

18,000

36,000

18,000

9,000

27,000

27,000

27,000

18,000

33,750

27,000

18,000

30,375

27,000

18,000
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L6149

L6153

L6183

L6184

L6231

L6232

L6488

L6490

L7134

L21044

L61452

L62172

L64502

R328

R332

Carrowmoneen
Clogherboy
Anbally

Corbally north
Dangan
Brooklodge
Kilbannon*
Masmore*
Ballynamona
Largan
Rusheens/ Glenafosha
Keekil
Castlegrove West
Knockatee

Carrowmoneen
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RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

RM

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

3000

1500

1000

1000

1500

1500

1000

1000

1300

1200

770

400

224.2

1000

1200

47,250

27,000

18,000

18,000

27,000

23,625

18,000

18,000

23,400

21,600

13,860

8,100

4,036

33,000

39,600
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R333

R347

R360

LT21081

LT22253

LT22261

LT22291

LT22342

LT32015

LT61242

LT72081

Caherlistrane
Balinderry/Ardskea

Dunmore Baunoges

Tuam MD -

Ballycolgan
Ginnaun
Cottage
Castlefarm
Ironpool
Cloonlusk
Carrownacroagh

Parklaur
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RM SD 1000
RM SD 1500
RM SD 1000

Restoration Maintenance (RM) Total

DG RR 500
DG RR 300
DG RR 300
DG RR 300
DG RR 500
DG RR 500
DG RR 200
DG RR 400

Tuam MD - Discretionary Grant (DG) Total

35,750
49,500

33,000
€ 810,846

15,474
12,600
10,800
12,600
18,000
21,000

7,200

16,800
€114,474
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